

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Jared Hendrix, as chairman of the North Dakota for Term Limits Sponsoring Committee, and North Dakota for Term Limits, Petitioners, vs. Alvin A. Jaeger, in his official capacity as North Dakota Secretary of State, Respondent.	Supreme Court Case No: 20220233
---	---------------------------------

RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

David R. Phillips
Special Assistant Attorney General
ND Bar # 06116
300 West Century Avenue
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
(701) 751-8188
dphillips@bgwattorneys.com

Matthew A. Sagsveen
North Dakota Solicitor General
ND Bar # 05613
Office of Attorney General
500 N. 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
masagsve@nd.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph Number

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Nature Of The Case.....2

 II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS9

 I. Term Limits Initiative and Review9

 II. Categories of Invalidation Determinations Raised by Petitioner18

 a. Petitions Containing Circulator Affidavits Notarized by Zeph Toe19

 b. Signature-Level Issues30

 c. Pay-Per-Signature Violations.....33

LAW AND ARGUMENT37

 I. Jurisdiction and Standard of Review37

 II. Secretary Jaeger’s Constitutional and Statutory Role39

 III. Secretary Jaeger Did Not Err by Invalidating All Signatures on Petitions
Containing Circulator Affidavits Notarized by Zeph Toe41

 a. Secretary Jaeger’s Decision Was Based On Unprecedented Indications of
Fraud Centered Around a Single Notary Public and Is Supported by The Factual
Findings of The District Court.....42

 b. Secretary Jaeger’s Decision Was Lawful and Was Made Pursuant to His
Constitutional Duties43

 IV. Secretary Jaeger Did Not Err by Invalidating Signatures Based on the Various
Signature-Level Issues Discovered47

 a. The Signature-level Issues Do Not Impact the Outcome of This Case.....48

 b. Petitioners Have Not Met Their Burden of Proof With Respect to The
Signature-Level Issues50

V. Secretary Jaeger Did Not Err by Invalidating Signatures Based on Violations of the Pay-Per-Signature Ban51

 a. The Pay-Per-Signature Issue Does Not Impact The Outcome Of This Case..52

 b. The Pay-Per-Signature Ban Was Violated.....55

 c. The Pay-Per-Signature Ban Is Constitutional57

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allied Mutual Ins. Co., v. Director, North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 1999 ND 2, 589 N.W.2d 201	58
<i>Ashley Educ. Ass'n v. Ashley Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 666 (N.D. 1996).....	49
<i>Bolinske v. Jaeger</i> , 2008 ND 180, 756 N.W.2d 336.....	40
<i>Brousseau v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 P.2d 713 (Ariz. 1984)	44, 45
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	59
<i>Citizens Comm. v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections and Ethics</i> , 860 A.2d 813 (D.C. 2004)	44
<i>Dawson v. Meier</i> , 78 N.W.2d 420 (N.D. 1956)	40, 45
<i>Hernett v. Meier</i> , 173 N.W.2d 907 (N.D. 1970).....	38
<i>Husebye v. Jaeger</i> , 534 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1995).....	37
<i>In re Glazier</i> , 378 A.2d 314 (Pa. 1977).....	44
<i>In Interest of E.T.</i> , 2000 ND 174, 617 N.W.2d 470.....	49
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).....	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>McCaskey v. Kirchoff</i> , 152 A.2d 140 (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div.1959).....	44
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	61
<i>Montanans for Justice v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2006 MT 277, 146 P.3d 759	44
<i>Sinner v. Jaeger</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 774, 782 (D.N.D. 2020).....	58
<i>Sposato v. Sposato</i> , 1997 ND 207, 570 N.W.2d 212	49
<i>Spring Creek Ranch, LLC v. Svenberg</i> , 1999 ND 113, 595 N.W.2d 323	58
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2022 ND 144, 977 N.W.2d 736	53
<i>State ex rel. Gongwer v. Graves</i> , 107 N.E. 1018 (Ohio 1913)	44, 45

<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 2006 ND 139, 717 N.W.2d 541	49, 52
<i>State v. King</i> , 355 N.W.2d 807 (N.D. 1984).....	53
<i>Sturdy v. Hall</i> , 143 S.W.2d 547 (Ark. 1940)	44
<i>Taxpayers Action Network v. Secretary of State</i> , 2002 ME 64, 795 A.2d 75.....	44
<i>Thompson v. Jaeger</i> , 2010 ND 174, 788 N.W.2d 586.....	37, 39
<i>Tooz v. State</i> , 76 N.D. 599, 38 N.W.2d 285.....	53
<i>Zaiser v. Jaeger</i> , 2012 ND 221, 822 N.W.2d 472	38, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 16.1–01–09(3).....	45
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-09(4).....	12, 19
N.D.C.C. § 16.1–01–01	40
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-10.....	10, 13, 15, 34, 40, 50
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-12(1)(j)	5, 35, 55, 57, 58, 59
N.D.C.C. § 16.1–01–12(9).....	45
N.D.C.C. ch. 44-06.1	12, 19
N.D.C.C. § 44-06.1-04.....	19
N.D.C.C. §44-06.1-05.....	19
N.D.C.C. §44-06.1-06.....	19
N.D.C.C. §44-06.1-14(4)	19
N.D.C.C. § 44-06.1-23(6)(a).....	19
N.D.C.C. § 44-06.1-23(6)(b)	12

OTHER:

N.D. Const. Art. III, Sec. 1	39
------------------------------------	----

N.D. Const. Art. III, Sec. 3	39, 45
N.D. Const. Art. III, Sec. 6	16, 37, 40
N.D. Const. Art. III, Sec. 7	37
N.D. Const. Art. III, Sec. 9	9
N.D. Const. Art. XI, Sec. 4	20
First Amendment to the United States Constitution	58
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.	58
